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555 Iron. Springs:-Road:.i:
Fairfax,-CAL94930 = ‘oo

(415)° 4543623

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF MARIN

ADAM LONDON,
Plaintiff,

By TRUDIE LONDON, - .
his Guardian-Ad Litem,

fVS“

 MARK GLASSER,

an individual, = = .
KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS,
a. corporation.. .

THE PERMANENTE MEDICAL GROUP,
a corporation, and
DOES 1 through 50

pDefendants.

Plaintiff alleges:

Compiaint‘

- DAMAGES FOR
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WILLFUL TORTS }
(Battery) [CC 3333}; %
(False Imprisonment} {[CC 3294] !
(child Abuse) [B&S 11165] !
{Wwillful Cruelty) [H&S5 11165,
pc 273a(l).and [PC 273a(2} ]
(Inflicting Pain) [PC 2734]
{Kidnapping) [PC 207}- :
{(Mayhem) [PC 203].
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COMMON LAW BATTERY

. Plaintiff Adam London:is a minor, feéiainé‘in the County of

T e R

Marin, Stéterdf"Califofnia.

et
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2, 'FRUDIE LONDON is the Guardian ad Litem or Adam London.

3. Mark Glasser is an individual, residing in the County of
Marin, State, of California, hereinafter- -referred to as

"Glasser," and is an employee of Pemanente Medical Group.

4, The Kaiser Foundation Hospitals, hereinafter referred to as
“"Kaiser," and The Permanénte Medical Group;\‘hereinafter
referred to as “Permanente," are corporations doing business
in the Coun£y'6f Marin, State of California, specifically at

the ldécation commonly known as the Kaiser-Permanente Medical

Center, 99 Montecillo Road, San Rafael, California.

5., &4ll1 of the acts, occurrences and transactions herein

mentioned took placé‘Within the County-of:Marin.

&. Plaint?ff~i$ ignorant of the true names and capacities of
defendants sued herein as DOES 1-50, inclusive, and therefore
sues these defendahts by such fictitidus names. Plaintiff
will amend this Complaint to allege their true names and
capacities when ascertained., Plaintiff is informed and

believes and thereon alleges that each of the fictitiously

Complaint . . Page 2
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J?L Defendants Doe lﬂthrough Doe 5D,Jand'”

'ch of them, %éfé'f

‘”actlng 1nfconcert and at all times hereln mentloned were the

. dgcntb dud employeun ol tbc;; cod'ivndunts b}unnur, Ka;sv il
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PermanentL.wf

8. The Guardian ad Litem is informed and believes and thereon

~..alleges: .that on .or‘.ébout - August. 5, 1983, each of the

fictitiously named defendants, together with Glasser, Kaiser

and Permanente, acting in concert with each other and

iﬁdividﬁaily, jointly'and concurrently, without the knowledge

and. consent of plalntlLf fovcibly removed the foreskin from

”Tplalntlff s penls by cuttlng the foreskln completely off.

10. By reason of the wrongful and maliciousi acts of
deféndants, and each of them, and of the fright caused

plaintiff; = plalntlff has sufferedwex*reme-énd severe mental

~anguish and phys;cal pain and’ has “been :injured in mind and

body, all to pla;ntlff s damage in an amdunt which the law of

~

_the State of California  prohibits Plaintiff - from stating

unless defendants, or any of them, request Plaintiff to so

state, in that Plaintiff was:

{a) Was temporarily unable to eat normally.

Complaint : ‘ Page 3
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(d)Doesnw,arx:‘ialways in the future’ will, suffer a pemanent

‘matilation Of the penis.

10
11

12

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
26
27
28

{e} Does now, and always in the future will, suffer fram the removal

of the natural protection afforded by the foreskin.

(f) Does now, and always in the future will, suffer permanent

scarring of the penis.

(g) Does now, and always in the future will, suffer cosmetically

because plaintiff's penis is abnormal in appearance when campared with

persons who have not had their sexual organs altered.

(h) Does now, and always in the future will, suffer a permanently

disfigured penis.

(1) Does now, and always in the future-will, suffer permanent loss
of sensitivity resulting fraﬁ_défarﬁants cutting away nerve endings

which were a p,art‘éf the foreskin,

11. The irhuman acts aforementioned camnitted by defendants

Canplaint rage 4




oppress;ng plalntlff w1th defendants," and eabh=<of them,
knowlng full, well that removal of the foreskln had no medical

bagls and that tho forcible removal of ;hef foreskln by
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religious reasons ‘unrclated to medicine and for that reason

plaintiff is entitled to and asks exemplary and punitive

. damages .in a amount which tﬁe law of the State of California

prohibits Plaintiff from stating unless defendants, or any of

them, regquest Plaintiff to so state.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
VIOLATION OF WILLFUL CRUELTY STATUTE

[Penal Code 273al

12. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the same as set out in

£ull at this point Paragraphs 1 through 12 inclusive.

13. Defendants, and each of them, committed a tort of
willfully. inflicting unjustifiable physical pain  upon

plaintiff in violation of California Penal Code Section 273a.

14. Plaintiff is within that class of persons intended to be

protected by said statute. Defendants, and each of them,

Complaint Page 5



i ntiffis entitled to compedsation for
; Cahfomlac“’llCodeS@ctm% 326 1 et é‘eqw,
al
. 5 ]
| _THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION ., .
! Vl()E.A'I'H)N ,“?'. INFEICETON O)F i’f\-llN SYATUTE
° L l'Pé.nal‘ Code 273d)
9
10 15. Plaintiff inc0rporates by reference the same as set out in
11 full at this point Paragraphs 1 through 12 inclusive. |
12 o \
16. Defendants, andareach of them, committed\la tort of
13 wilifully inflicting unjustifiable physical pain upon
:: plaintiff in violation of California Penal Code Section 273d.
16 17. Plaintiff is within that class of persons intended to be
17 protected by said statute. Defendants, and@ each of them,
18 | violated theirlﬁgpkuQ_Pléiﬁtiff under California Civil Code
19 Se&tioh. 1708 and Piéintiff is entitled to compensation for
20 | said acts under California Civil Code Sections 3281 et seq.,
21 3520 and 3523. o
22 '
23
24 FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
25 VIOLATION OF WILLFUL CRUELTY STATUTE
26
27 "
28 Complaint - Page 6
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.18 Plaxntlff 1ncorporate$ by reference the same: aa‘ééérout in

SR

_full at tbls p01nt Paragraphs 1 through 12 1nclu51ve. '

19. Dcfendants;_ éhd cach" I”-thcm, comm;ttud a tort of

o w o o ~ O

w111fu11y JnflJLtan unJustlflab!v . VHYbICd}t- pain Yupon
plalntlff in v1olat10n of Callfornla Health and safety Code,
Section 11165, subparagraph (c), subsection (2),
sub~§u55ecti§n (ay, in vioiafiéh of Penal'Code Section 273a,

sub~-section (1) and Penal Code Section 273a, sub-section (2).

20. Plaintiff is within that class of persons intended to be

protected by said statutes. Defendants, and each of them,

violated their duty to Plaintiff under california Civil Code
section 1708 and Plaintiff is entitled to compensatlon for

said acts under California civil Code Sections 3281 et seq.,

3520. and 3523.

' FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
. VIOLATION OF CHILD ABUSE STATUTE

[Health and Safety Code 11165)

21. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the same as set out in

full at this point Paragraphs 1 through 12 inclusive.

Complaint i rage 7
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26, .8ai

ﬁg;aqt;-xoﬁgaffalse}; imprisonment . was  done at.

Kaiééf*Pérmahéhﬁé ‘Mediéal- Center, 99 -Montecillo Road, San

D ® N @m R W N - O ® ®m N s

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Rafael, California, with the full knowledge and conéent ST theé

officials of Sajd gy Montecillo rRoad, San Ralael, California;

-and, further, 99 Montecillo Road, San Rafael, california,

:-provided the-room, the circumstraint; the necessary supporting

personnel, the instruments used to commit mayhem upon the body
of plaintiff and further provided the bandages and dressings

used to chér and dress the wound after the attack.:

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
VIOLATION OF KIDNARPING STATUTE

[Pénal Ccode 207)

27. Plaintiff incorporates by reference the same as set out in

full -at this éoihﬁ ParagrapthI through 12 inclusive.

28. Defendants, and each of them, committed a ”tort of
willfully taking and carrylng plalntlff from one Iocatlon in
the Kalser-Permanente Medlcal Center, 99 Montec1110 Road, San
Rafael, Caiiférnia, to another location within the

Kaiser-Permanente Medical Center, 99 Montecillo Road, San

Complaint . pPage 9
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23. Plalntlff 15 w1th1n that c}dss of persons 1ntended to be

mM“IﬂTﬁIKﬁKNT“iﬁ#“SaTﬁmﬂ%%&%H%EMWMMQ@ﬁaﬁdaDlﬁ and each of them,

violated their duty to Plaintiff under California Civil Code

Section 1708 and Plaintiff is entitled to compensation £0F
said acts under California Civil- Code Sections 3281 et seq.,

3520 and 3523.

STXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
FALSE TIMPRISONMENT

[cc 3294, 3333]

24. Plaintiff incorporates by referénce the same as set out in

full at this point Paragraphs 1 through 12 inclusive.

25. On or about Hugust 5, 1983, defendant Glasser .seize&
plalntlff and for01b1y, against plaintiff’s will, w1thout his
consent.‘ahd_over his crying protest, 1mmoblllzed plaintiff by
forcibly  strapping plaintiff’s legs and arms in a
circumstraint, depriéing plaintiff of leverage, elevating
plaintiff’s hips, and exposing plaintiff’s genifalia in such a

position-as to make the mutilation of plaintiff ‘s penis easier

Complaint | . Page 8
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2| and _ ‘ Vidration “of |
3] égiifrniétPéﬁélQode-Sectigp:20?i T
‘lS - 29. Plaintiff 'is w1thiﬂfthaﬁgclasS{gfﬁpérsons“intended to be
- | - protected. by sald statute queﬁdants, and cach of them,
g violatoed thQJr duty to Plaintifl under Cn]:!drnlu orvirothe
g Section 1708 and- Plaintiff is entitled to compensationrfor
g said acts under California Civil Code Sections 3281 et seq..,
10 3520 and 3523.
11
12 ‘
13 EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION
14 VIOLATION OF MAYHEM STATUTE
15 [Penal Code 203]
16 30, Plaintiff incorpprates by reference the same as set out in
17 full at thiS‘point‘Paragraphs 1 through 12 inclusive.
18 . - |
19 31. Defendants. and each of them, committed a tort by
20 wllifully,runlawfully and mallclously depriving plaintiff of
21 his foreskin and of permanently dxsflgUV1ng plaintiff s penis
oo | in violation of californiea Penal Code Section 203.
23 32. Plalntlff 1s w1th1n that class of persons intended to be
24 protected by sald statute. pefendants, and each of them,
25 vlolated thelr duty to Plaintiff under California Civil Code
26 Section 1708 and Plaintiff is entitled to compensation for
21

Complaint E : page 10
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13
14
15
16
17
18
18
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
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'WHEREFORE, Plalntl_ “defendants, and

L each of them, j01nt1y and severally,:as fol’ows

W{:‘annﬁ 'iﬁ -] Sum which is within the

'36£q:$é”ﬂ‘ ' Tii ‘ Ciyii?éd@ékSectionsg32Qig¢tfséﬁ.; L5

jurlsdlctlon of the suporzor Court but which Plaintiff{ 1is
prohibited from stating by Code of C1v11 procdure Section

425.10.
2. For medical and related expenses according to proof.

3. For punitive damages in a sum which is within the
jurisdiction of the Superior' Court: but which Plaintiff is
pfohibited from stating by Code of Civil Procdure Section

425.10.
4. For costs of'suit herein incurred.

5. For such oﬁher and further relief as -the court may deem

proper.

:ééfi;ﬁgidﬁy A J?é%ﬁmxcx%i

RICHARD W. MORRIS

Attorney for Plaintiff

Complaint _ ' Page 11
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the/ natural pareﬁtfandfguafdian

>roceeding . for . Adam London ;. a‘minér,“plainfiff;fh

have read the foregoing complaint and know the contents h

02

“tReFeot . fhe Same 15 truc of my own Knowledge, except as to

those matters which are therein alleged on information and

A

belief, and as to those matters, I believe them to be true.

rg

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregeing is true

and correct.

Executed on QQ}4SQ~1.t\}'k?%(+ » in the City of San

Rafael, State of'CaliforniaJ

/{;;ﬂmSl;Jl,\j:\mélrv»w

TRUDIE LONDON
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